

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

June 3, 2020

June Mogg The Fountain of Love, LLC 6064 E. Hovey Road Rosebush, MI 48878

> RE: License #: AS370313755 The Fountain of Love 6133 E. Vernon Road Rosebush, MI 48878

Dear Ms. Mogg:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

Sincerely,

Dawn Timm, Area Manager AFC Licensing Bureau of Community and Health Systems 1919 Parkland Drive Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858-8010 (517) 899-5675

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS370313755
Licensee Name:	The Fountain of Love, LLC
Licensee Address:	6064 E. Hovey Road Rosebush, MI 48878
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 433-0051
Licensee Designee:	June Mogg
Administrator:	June Mogg
Name of Facility:	The Fountain of Love
Facility Address:	6133 E. Vernon Road Rosebush, MI 48878
Facility Telephone #:	(989) 433-0051
Capacity:	6
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED ALZHEIMERS AGED

II. Purpose of Addendum

A request was received for a change in the use of space within the facility as well as add wheelchair accessibility to the license.

III. Methodology

01/19/2019- Request received from licensee designee June Mogg to modify license.

05/15/2020- Diane Stier left notes communicating this request had not been completed but was approved per her review of the file and documents received.

06/03/2020- Due to COVID-19 restrictions no on-site was completed but measurements were obtained and approved.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Part of the family room area was converted into a resident bedroom measuring 13'6" by 13'6". The family room area measured 13'6" by 12'6" after the conversion was completed. This new resident room is large enough for one or two residents and the remainder of the family room and living room space is large enough for six residents.

There were two wheelchair accessible ramps added to the facility as well. The first ramp is located off the porch connected to the kitchen and the second is connected to the entry way near the living room. Both exit onto a firm surface and allow for easy access away from the facility in the event of an emergency.

Ms. Mogg also submitted an updated floor plan to reflect the changes and new points of exit in the event of an emergency.

V. Recommendation

Based on the above information, I recommend the change in the use of space and the additional of wheelchair accessibility to the license.

Dawn Simm

06/03/2020

Dawn Timm Area Manager Date